
G R E G  A B B O T T  

April 17,2007 

Ms. Leticia D. McGowan 
School Attorney 
Dallas Independent School District 
3700 Ross Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 75204-5491 

Dear Ms. McGowan: 

You ask whether certain inforrnatioli is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned '11)#276062. 

The Dallaslndependent School District (the "district") received two requests for information 
pertaining to a specified investigation involving a named individual. You state you are 
~-elerzsing the contract to the requestor, hut cl;iim that the subinitted information is excepted 
froin disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Cocie and Texas Rule of 
Evitlence 503.' Wc have consiticrecl the esceptions you cli~iin and I-eviewed the submitted 
information. 

Scction 552.108 ofthe Government Code excepts from public disclosure "[ijnformation heid 
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime . . . i f .  . . release of the information would interfere with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code $ 552.108(a)(I). A governmental 
hody that claims an exception to disclos~ire under section 552.108 must seasonably explain 
how and  wliy this exception is applicable to tlie information at issue. See id. 
5 552.301 (e)( I )(,4): Ic.rpiirtc Pt.iritr, 55 1 S.\\'.?-d 706 (Tcx. 1977). Scciion 552.108 may he 

Althoiigli you raisc thc aiioriiey client privilege uniicr scctioii 552. 10 I o i  tlic Gci\,ci-iiiiiciil Codc. we iiotc that 
scciioii 552.101 docs noieiicompass discovery privileges. See Open Rccorils Decisiijii No. 676 at 1-3 (2002). 
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invoked by the proper custodian of information relating to a pending investigation or 
prosecution of criminal conduct. See Open Records Decision No. 474 at 4-5 (1987). Where 
a non-law enforcement agency has custody of information that would otherwise qiralify for 
exception under section 552.108 as information relating to the pending case of a law 
enforcement agency, the custodian of the records may withhold the information if it provides 
this office with a demonstration that the information relates to the pending case and a 
representation from the law enforcement agency that i t  wishes to have the information 
withheld. You state that local law- enfol-cernent agencies object to the release of the 
information because i t  relates to an ongoing criminal investigation. Based on your 
representation anci our review, we conclude that the district may withhold the requested 
info~.mation under section 552.108(aj(l) of the Government Code. See Ho~rstorz Clirorzicle 
P~rhl'g Co. v. Cit?. of Hocr.ston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Hoi~ston [14th 
Dist.] 1975), writ rej"dn.r.e. percuric~rtl, 536 S.V1'.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court delineates law 
enforcement interests that are present in active cases). As 0111- ruling is dispositive, we need 
not address your remaining arguments. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue i n  this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to 11s; therefore, this ruling must not he relied upon as :I previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
fi-om asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 552.30l(f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 3 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal. the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Itl. $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the govern~-iic~it:ll body does not appeal this ruling and the 
govci-nmental body does i1ot comply with i t ;  then both the iequcstol and the attorney 
general have the right to file snit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id .  5 552.32 l(a). 

IS this ruling requires the governmental body to I-elease all or part of the reqilesied 
iiiiormation, the govei-nniental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon I-eceiving this ruling, the govern~nental body 
will either I-elease the ptihlic rccorcls promptly pursn;rnt to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challcrrging tliis ri~ling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthc 
Governinent Cotlc. IS tire govei-~i~~ieirtal body fails to do oiic of  these things. then the 
I-ccjiiestor slioulti rcport th:rc iailure to the attorncy geiier-al's Open Governinent Hotline, 
toll f'l-ee, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may alsci file a coniplaint with the ciistrict or 
county cittot-ney. I d  3 552.3215(ej. 

If this ruling requires or perinits tile govei-nmental hotly to ~vitl~holil all or some of the 
rcqiiested informatioil, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the go\'ei-nmental 
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body. Id. 9 552.321(a); Texas Dep 't of Pub. Softly V.  Gilhreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ~uling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within I0 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

I-Iolly R. Davis 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 276062 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Daphene Edinoi~d 
3 140 Dahlia Drive 
Dallas, Texas 75216 
(w lo  cnciosurcs) 

Ms. Doininique Waites 
2763 Excter Drive 
Dallas, Texas 75216 
(wio enclosures) 


